On an annual basis, an asset-liability matching study is done by the Company whereby the Company contributes the net
increase in the actuarial liability to the plan manager (insurer) in order to manage the liability risk.

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2025
As at

  March 31, 2024

Discount rate 6.50% 7.15%

Future long term salary growth 11.00% 12.00%

Withdrawal rate 30.00% 28.00%

Retirement age (in years)  60.00  60.00

Mortality  100% of IALM
2012-14

 100% of IALM
2012-14

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2025
As at

  March 31, 2024

1 year  3.74  2.98

Between 2-5 years  11.50  9.28

Between 6-10 years  5.90  5.51

Over 10 years  2.10  2.52

Total  23.24  20.29

Principal actuarial assumptions at the reporting date (expressed as weighted averages):

(f) Expected maturity analysis of the defined benefit plans in future years

(e) Sensitivity analysis of significant assumptions
 The following table present a sensitivity analysis to one of the relevant actuarial assumption, holding other assumptions

constant, showing how the defined benefit obligation would have been affected by changes in the relevant actuarial
assumptions that were reasonably possible at the reporting date.

Particulars

 As at March 31, 2025
Impact on defined benefit obligation

 As at March 31, 2024
Impact on defined benefit obligation

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Discount rate (1.00% movement) 16.76 18.14 13.79 14.99

Salary growth rate
(1.00% movement)

18.10 16.78 14.96 13.80

Attrition rate (1.00% movement) 17.20 17.66 14.18 14.57

Mortality rate (10.00% movement) 17.42 17.42 14.36 14.37

As at March 31, 2025, the weighted-average duration of the defined benefit obligation was 4 years (March 31, 2024 - 4 years).

(` in Crores) (` in Crores)

Corporate Overview   Management Reports   Financial Statements

196  |  Fusion Finance Limited Annual Report 2024-2025  |  197

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2025 Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2025

(g) Description of risk exposures

 Valuations are based on certain assumptions, which are dynamic in nature and vary over time. As such the Company
is exposed to various risks as follows -

 Interest rate risk : The plan exposes the Company to the risk of fall in interest rate. A fall in interest rate will result
in an increase in the ultimate cost of providing the above benefit and will thus result in an increase in the value of
liability.

 Liquidity Risk : This is the risk that the Company is not able to meet the short-term gratuity payouts. This may arise
due to non availability of enough cash / cash equivalent to meet the liabilities or holding of illiquid assets not being

[…]

Interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in

market interest rates. We are subject to interest rate risk, principally because we lend to clients at fixed interest rates
and for periods that may differ from our funding sources, while our borrowings are at both fixed and variable interest
rates for different periods.

 We assess and manage our interest rate risk by managing our assets and liabilities. Our Asset Liability Management
Committee evaluates asset liability management, and ensures that all significant mismatches, if any, are being
managed appropriately. The Company has Board approved Asset Liability Management (ALM) policy for managing
interest rate risk and policy for determining the interest rate to be charged on the loan given.

 The Company manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate loans and borrowings.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the interest rates on the portion
of borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the profit before tax is affected through the impact on
floating rate borrowings, as follows:

Finance Cost March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024

0.50 % Increase  31.25  24.48

0.50 % Decrease  (31.25)  (24.48)

(ii) Price Risk
 The  Company’s exposure to price risk is not material

and it is primarily on account of investment of
temporary treasury surplus in the highly liquid debt
funds for very short durations. The Company has a
board approved policy of investing its surplus funds in
highly rated debt mutual funds and other instruments
having insignificant price risk, not being equity funds/
risk bearing instruments. As of March 31, 2025, the
company has exposure to mutual fund ₹ 2.07 Crore
(March 31, 2024 : ₹ 2.06 Crore).

(iii) Foreign currency risk
 The Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk